which the assistance payments represented funds contributed by the Federal Government, State and County.

REPEALS

Personal effects, ornaments or keepsakes of the deceased, not exceeding in value two hundred dollars (\$200.00) shall not be subject to the claim against the estate of the recipient, provided for by this section.

Approved March 17, 1941.

# REPEALS

## CHAPTER 245

H. B. No. 128—(Shure, Beede, and Aker) Special Commmittee on Code Revision

### QUINNESS PATENT BUTTER

- An Act to Repeal Section 10197 and 10199 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota Relating to Quinness Patent Butter and to Patent Butter and Cheese.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. Repeal.] That Sections 10197 and 10199 of the 1913 Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota are hereby repealed.

Approved March 14, 1941.

# CHAPTER 246 S. B. No. 48—(Page)

## GRAIN STORAGE COMMISSIONER, REPEAL

- An Act to repeal Chapter 138 of the Session Laws of the State of North Dakota for the year 1929 creating the office of Grain Storage Commissioner.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. REPEAL.] That Chapter 138 of the Session Laws of the State of North Dakota for the year 1929 be and the same is hereby repealed.

Approved February 20, 1941.

### CHAPTER 247

S. B. No. 105—(Kehoe, Olson of Mountrail and Fowler. Special Committee on Code Revision.)

# REPEAL, MARINE INSURANCE LAWS

- An Act to repeal Sections 6553 to 6619, Both Inclusive, of the 1913 Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota, Relating to Marine Insurance.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. REPEAL.] That Sections 6553 to 6619, both inclusive, of the 1913 Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota are hereby repealed.

Approved March 6, 1941.

# CHAPTER 248

H. B. No. 129—(Shure, Beede and Aker) (Special Committee on Code Revision)

- PAROLE OF PRISONERS TO THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS An Act to Repeal Chapter 119 of the Session Laws for the Year 1927 Relating to the Parole of Prisoners to the County Commissioners for work on Highways.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. REPEAL.] That Chapter 119 of the Session Laws for the year 1927 is hereby repealed.

Approved February 21, 1941.

#### CHAPTER 249

H. B. No. 136—(Committee on Education by Request)

### CERTIFICATION OF TEACHERS

- An Act to Repeal Subdivision 1 of Section 3 of Chapter 240 of the Session Laws of the State of North Dakota for the year 1931.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
  - § 1. Repeal.] That subdivision 1 of Section 3 of Chapter

240 of the Session Laws of the State of North Dakota for the year 1931 be and the same is in all things repealed.

Approved March 14, 1941.

#### CHAPTER 250

S. B. No. 104—(Kehoe, Olson of Mountrail and Fowler. Special Committee on Code Revision.)

REPEAL TORRENS LAND REGISTRATION AND TITLE SYSTEM An Act to Repeal Chapter 235 of the Session Laws for the Year 1917, being Sections 5604a1 to 5604a82, Both Inclusive, of the 1925 Supplement to the 1913 Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota, Relating to the Registration of Land and the Title Thereto in the State of North Dakota.

- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. That Chapter 235 of the Session Laws for the year 1917, being Sections 5604a1 to 5604a82, both inclusive, of the 1925 Supplement to the 1913 Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 7, 1941.

### CHAPTER 251

H. B. No. 126—(Shure, Beede and Aker) (Special Committee on Code Revision)

### MUNICIPAL WOOL MARKETS

- An Act to Repeal Sections 3177 to 3180, Both Inclusive, of the 1913 Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota Relating to Municipal Wool Markets.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. Repeal.] That Sections 3177 to 3180, both inclusive, of the 1913 Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota are hereby repealed.

Approved February 24, 1941.